

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Defendant.)

Case No. 13-465
Judge Sweeney

**REDACTED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF NON-PARTIES FEDERAL
NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION'S AND MR. EGBERT PERRY'S
MOTION TO QUASH PLAINTIFFS' DEPOSITION SUBPOENA**

D. ZACHARY HUDSON
Counsel of Record
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: 202-234-0090
Facsimile: 202-234-2806
zhudson@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Federal National
Mortgage Association and Mr. Perry*

November 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs’ Effort To Depose The Chairman Of Fannie Mae’s Board Of Directors Is Not Authorized By This Court’s Discovery Order.....	2
II. Allowing Plaintiffs To Depose The Chairman Of Fannie Mae’s Board Of Directors Will Fail To Yield Any Relevant Information Not Already Made Available To Plaintiffs.....	2
III. At An Absolute Minimum, This Court Should Limit The Deposition Of Mr. Perry.....	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Exxon Research & Eng'g Co. v. United States</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 597 (1999).....	10
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 646 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir 2011).....	2
<i>JZ Buckingham Invs. LLC v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 15 (2007).....	3
<i>Zoltek Corp. v. United States</i> , 104 Fed. Cl. 647 (2012).....	3, 5

Statute

12 U.S.C. §4617(b)(2)(A).....	2
-------------------------------	---

Other Authority

Fannie Mae's December 24, 2008, 8-K.....	8
--	---

Rule

RCFC 26(b)(2).....	5
